

No. 20-1029

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING OF AUSTIN, LLC,

ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
RESPONDENT**

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org
jmasslon@wlf.org

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Krystal B. Swendsboe
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000
tmjohnson@wiley.law
kswendsboe@wiley.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court Should Apply Strict Scrutiny To Content-Based Limitations Regardless Of The Medium Used To Communicate Protected Speech.....	9
A. Medium-Specific Standards Of Review Have Significant Potential To Undermine First Amendment Freedoms.	11
B. <i>Reed</i> Requires Applying Strict Scrutiny To Content-Based Distinctions, Regardless Of Medium Employed.	17
C. Applying Medium-Specific Standards To Content-Based Limitations Would Undermine Free Speech And Prove Unworkable In Practice.	21
II. Technological Distinctions Are Better Drawn In Evaluating Narrow Tailoring.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	20, 21, 29
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. Dir, Dep’t of Fin. of Bal. City</i> , 247 A.3d 740 (Md. 2021)	23
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	14
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	5, 17
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	22
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	14
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	4, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	17
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	17
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	13, 22
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	3, 12
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	17
<i>Merck & Co. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	8, 14
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.E. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	2
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	18, 24
 Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Austin City Code § 25-10-102(6)	28
Communications Act of 1934. Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1065.....	11, 12, 26
Highway Beautification Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-285, 79 Stat. 1028	28, 29
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	11
 Other Authorities	
Inquiry into Section 73.1910 of Comm’n’s Rules & Reguls. Concerning Gen. Fairness Doctrine Obligations of Broad. Licensees, 102 FCC 2d 142 (1985).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
R.H. Coase, THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, 2 J. LAW & ECON. 1 (1959)	15
Oliver Darcy, <i>Social media algorithms to face scrutiny as lawmakers look to curb misinformation</i> , CNN Business, Apr. 27, 2021, https://cnn.it/3ERWYX9	24
Toni Fitzgerald, <i>Number Of Cord Cutters And Cord Nevers Has Tripled Since 2014</i> , Forbes, May 27, 2021, https://bit.ly/3odsIjR	17
Bob Greene, <i>When the Post Office Was the Bomb</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 24, 2020	25
<i>About 6 in 10 young adults in U.S. primarily use online streaming to watch TV</i> , Pew Research Center, Sept. 13, 2017, https://pewrsr.ch/3o2p8c1	17
J. Gregory Sidak, TELECOMMUNICATIONS IN JERICHO, 81 CAL. L. REV. 1209 (1993)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Laurence H. Winer, THE SIGNAL CABLE SENDS—PART I: WHY CAN'T CABLE BE MORE LIKE BROADCASTING?, 46 MD. L. REV. 212 (1987)	15
Christopher S. Yoo, THE RISE AND DEMISE OF THE TECHNOLOGY-SPECIFIC APPROACH TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT, 91 GEO. L.J. 245 (2003).....	16, 24
Christopher S. Yoo, VERTICAL INTEGRATION AND MEDIA REGULATION IN THE NEW ECONOMY, 19 YALE J. ON REG. 171 (2002)	11, 26
